
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Friday, 10th May, 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

N Dawson - Morley South; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

C Macniven - Roundhay; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 22ND APRIL 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22nd April 2013. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES - 24TH APRIL 
2013 
 
To receive for information the minutes of the 
Executive Board held on 24th April 2013. 
 

7 - 22 

8   
 

  REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
IN WEST YORKSHIRE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
review of governance arrangements in West 
Yorkshire considered by Executive Board on 24th 
April 2013. 
 

23 - 
82 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
ARISING FROM SCRUTINY INQUIRY ON 
WELFARE REFORM 
 
To receive and consider a joint report from the 
Chief Officer (Statutory Housing) and Chief Officer 
(Revenues and Benefits) outlining Environment 
and Neighbourhoods and Revenues and Benefits 
responses to the recommendations arising from 
the Scrutiny Board Inquiry on Welfare Reform 
Benefit Changes. 
 

83 - 
92 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
This is the last meeting of the 2012/13 municipal 
year. 
 

 

 
 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	������������������������

�

��������	
���	����������	��	�������	���������	
	

������	���	������	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	�������� ��������	�����������

� �
	�������!�"�	������#�$���������
%���&�	��#�'������#�#���(��)�$&���
�����	���	��	��*�+��

�
�

���	 ����� !	�"#$�$%	�#&��'!		
	

,���������&������������	��������)����������	��������!��
��	��"����
-*��
������	���
	����!�������./�
�

��(	 ��)#	�)#&!		
	

,�����&����	�����������/�
�

��*	 #+,���)�-$	-.	�!+,-!�/,#	�#+0$���1	�$)#�#!)!		
	

,�����&����	���������������
	������	����������������������������	���
�&������	�������	�������������	��������0���
	������	�����������1��
�
	������$&�����&�����"���1������	��	������������	�,
����	���	�������
���	�����	��
������
	���1����������/��-��	
���%���2�������.�
�

��2	 �"-,-%�#!	.-�	�/!#$+#	�$3	�-)�.�+�)�-$	-.	�0/!)�)0)#!		
	

)��������������	���&������������������
	������*� ������/�
�
%��������	��������	��������������
	������#�#���(����
�����
��/��
�

��4	 ��$0)#!	5	�2)�	�$3	��$3	���+�	����		
	

��������3�,����������	
���������������	��������	��4����������	����	��
���������������	������������������������/�
�

���	 �-&&0$�)1	�#$)�#	����%#!		
	

,�������������5	���	��	���	��%�����
������
����������������	�
�
���	��������	������	����	����������
����������
	�������
	������	����
������/��,���������	��
�������
����������������
���	�����	������������������
���������	���
�
���������	������	����	��/�
�
,������&�	��&�����	�����	��	��6�
�
7� �
	������������ �
�	�3�58��
������������%�����
������
���		�	���	��!
�����!��������

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	������������������������

�

7� ������!����3�'����
[...]
�,�����������"�����
	�������	����
����������	���������������������"
������	�������������&�;�
�����
���*
�������������	�����!��
��	��"��������
��������
��58��
�����"���/�	

�
�
�

Page 4



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	������������������������

�

��:	 ;-�'	�+�#30,#		
	

,���'������!��
��	���	�����������������	���
��������������������
"���1��&�;������
��/��)	�������	��������	���������	��������������������
��������	�������0+����D�;������ ���	�	���)���	����	��1/�
	
�������	6		

	
-�.� ,�	�������"���1��&�;������
���
-��.�,�����������&�	������������
��	���0��	��	�1������������	���������	�

����	�&��
	�����������6����
	����*�������������	���-E�����.��
'*�����
����	������	�����	��������������
	������	�����������/�

�
���	 �)#	�$3	��&#	-.	�#<)	�##)�$%		
	

�������	6	,�	������������������	�8�������	�������������������������
��/����/�

�
���#	&##)�$%	+-$+,03#3	�)	��=��	�&��
�
�
�

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th May, 2013 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24TH APRIL, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, A Carter, M Dobson, 
S Golton, P Gruen, R Lewis, L Mulherin, 
A Ogilvie and L Yeadon 

 
  

 
 

213 Late Items  
With the agreement of the Chair, a report entitled, ‘Charges for Non-
Residential Adult Social Care Services’ was admitted to the agenda as a late 
item of business. The final stage of the extensive consultation process was 
the consideration of related matters by a working group of the Scrutiny Board 
(Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care), which met on 12th April 2013. 
In order to enable the outcomes from that working group meeting to be signed 
off by all attendees and presented for Executive Board’s consideration as part 
of the overarching report, this matter was submitted to the Board as a late 
item of business.  (Minute No. 231 referred). 
 
In addition, with regard to agenda item 9, entitled, ‘”West Yorkshire Plus” 
Transport Fund’, it was noted that an updated version of paragraph 3.35 had 
been circulated to Board Members for their consideration, following the 
publication of the agenda (Minute No. 217 referred). 
 

214 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2013 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to Minute No. 201 entitled, ‘Housing 
Delivery’ being amended to reflect that Councillor Golton voted against the 
decisions taken in respect of this report, rather than abstaining. 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND THE ECONOMY 
 

215 Elland Road Master Plan Update and Park and Ride Scheme Proposals  
Further to Minute No. 236, (11th April 2012), the Director of City Development 
submitted a report providing an update on the progress made at Elland Road, 
in the context of the Masterplan adopted in 2007 to ‘kickstart’ the wider 
regeneration of the site. Specifically, the report outlined the current position 
including the progress on the proposed development of an ice rink, the 
progress on the construction of the West Yorkshire Police Authority (WYPA) 
divisional headquarters on the former Greyhound Stadium site, the progress 
on the development of a Strategic Park and Ride facility on the site, the 
acquisition of the Castle Family Trust Land and Leeds United F.C.’s plans for 
the redevelopment of the East Stand. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th May, 2013 

 

Responding to a Member’s specific enquiry, the Board was provided with 
information regarding the considerations which had been given to ensuring 
that wherever possible, any potentially significant future developments on site 
would not be prejudiced by the proposals detailed within the submitted report. 
 
Having noted the concerns which had been raised by local Ward Members 
arising from proposals regarding the development of an on site Strategic Park 
and Ride facility, and in acknowle
[...]
gaged and on board for the life of the initiative. 
 
In conclusion, the Board welcomed the all-party support which the initiative 
had gained and briefly discussed the long term benefits the scheme could 
provide, together with the options available in respect of maximising the fund’s 
potential.     
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the principle of establishing a £1 billion ‘West Yorkshire Plus’ 

Transport Fund together with the associated, indicative levels of 
financial commitments, be supported, subject to:- 

•  A satisfactory conclusion to on-going City Deal negotiations, 
specifically including securing clarity and agreement on an 
acceptable level of Earn Back funding from future additional 
business rates in West Yorkshire and York; and 

•  An in principle agreement being made by all West Yorkshire 
District Authorities. 

 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th May, 2013 

 

(b) That in principle agreement be given to the scope of improvements to 
be included in the Fund, as referenced within the submitted report and 
Appendix A, subject to appropriate on-going engagement and 
consultation with local Members and other relevant partners and 
communities during scheme design. 

 
218 Review of Governance Arrangements in West Yorkshire  

The Director of City Development submitted a report providing an update on 
the review of governance arrangements in West Yorkshire, and the proposed 
next steps towards establishing a West Yorkshire Combined Authority.  
Specifically, the report sought the Board’s views on a draft statutory Review of 
transport and economic governance arrangements in West Yorkshire; sought 
the Board’s views on the draft governance Scheme, which set out the role and 
governance arrangements for the proposed Combined Authority; and 
requested authorisation to consult on the draft Review and Scheme with 
partners and stakeholders. 
 
Members highlighted the integral role to be played by democratic 
a
[...]
nt, in the 
event that a “not for private profit” organisation submits a successful 
business plan. 

 
LEISURE AND SKILLS 
 

229 Leeds Let's Get Active  
The Director of City Development and the Director of Public Health submitted 
a joint report providing further information relating to the City Council’s ‘Leeds 
Let’s Get Active’ bid to Sport England’s “Get Healthy, Get into Sport” health 
pilot programme. In addition, the report sought retrospective support for the 
‘Leeds Let’s Get Active’ bid and approval to accept a grant offer. 
 
Members welcomed the report and highlighted the fact that it was a good 
example of effective cross-directorate working. 
 
Responding to an enquiry, the Board received details in relation to how users 
would be able to access the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the submitted report be noted and that the ‘Leeds 

Let’s Get Active’ project be supported. 
 
(b) That approval be given for the Director of City Development to accept 

the Sport England grant funding award of £500,000. 
 
(c) That a report be submitted to the Board at the end of the project, 

evaluating the outcomes arising from it. 
 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 

230 Update - Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale Metropolitan 
Borough Council to meet Adult Social Care System Requirements  
Further to Minute No. 45, (18th July 2012), the Director of Adult Social 
Services submitted a report providing an update regarding the progress made 
by the Adult Social Care Systems Programme, since the decision to enter into 
a partnership agreement with Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council to 
replace the existing Adult Social Care case management system (ESCR) with 
Calderdale’s Client Information System (CIS), was released for 
implementation in August 2012. 
 
Members discussed a number of issues around the associated timescales 
and the budgetary implications arising from the development of the Adult 
Social Care Systems Programme.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That
[...]
ment with national agencies and 
create the opportunity for various types of collaborative effort with adjoining and 
other Combined Authorities in the north of England to put in place a much 
needed counter-balance to London and to Scotland e.g. for devolving the 
power to let rail franchises at the pan regional level.  

• The economic conditions of West Yorkshire and the wider City Region would 
be improved by putting in place a Combined Authority. 

 
The main issues for Leeds City Council relate to the scope of the Combined 
Authority. The Combined Authority will replace the Integrated Transport Authority. 
The principle of pooling transport powers is accepted widely and already 
established. Beyond transport, there has been concern that a Combined Authority 
could cut across the strategic roles of Leeds City Council in areas such as 
economic development, regeneration and spatial planning.  
 
The main conclusion from the Review of governance is that beyond transport, the 
proposed remit of the Combined Authority would be fairly limited. It is proposed that 
it would oversee economic investment, and would provide a mechanism for drawing 
down from national Government additional funding powers, for instance through a 
second City Deal, and in the context of the Government’s response to the Heseltine 
Review.  
 
These proposed powers are fairly limited given the potential scope of a Combined 
Authority. The main focus is on securing devolution of powers and funding down 
from Whitehall rather than pooling together what are currently local responsibilities. 
The proposals are in line with the principle of subsidiarity. The proposed general 
power of competence of the Combined Authority to promote economic well-being 
will be held concurrently with the Districts. The proposed powers of the Combined 
Authority are less extensive than those of the Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority. 

 
3.2 Draft Consultation Scheme 
 
3.2.1 If a Combined Authority is to be cre
[...]
 have also agreed that the City of York council must do their own 
review running side by side with the one in West Yorkshire. The council leaders and 
the Chair of the Integrated Transport Authority have also asked their officers to 
prepare for a consultation on the idea of a Combined Authority. 
 
7 The idea of authorities working together on some activities is not new. In West 
Yorkshire for example, there is already joint work the West Yorkshire local plan for 
transport (LTP).   Archives and Archaeology and Emergency Services are further 
examples of this joint working.   In the Combined Authority proposal, the review has 
looked at statutory economic development and transport functions as defined by the 
legislation covering the establishment of a Combined Authority.  The review 
concludes that West Yorkshire is not doing as well economically as it should when 
compared to others, particularly nationally and internationally. It also concludes that 
for West Yorkshire to do better the five councils plus York should work together on 
economic investment and transport and that the best way to do this would be to 
create a Combined Authority covering these activities. 
 
8 Putting some economic investment and transport functions together in a 
Combined Authority would bring responsibility for funding pots such as the proposed 
£1bn West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund. Government have said in the City Deal 
that such a development would lead to a ten year deal for funding major transport 
schemes, with local freedom to decide priorities without further reference to 
Whitehall.  Such an arrangement could also be accountable for the bringing together 
of a series of economic investment funding streams across the City Region into a 
Single Pot worth £400m.  A Combined Authority would also help to clarify the 
respective roles and improve the relationship between the councils and the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 
 
9 It is proposed that the “scheme” (see paragr
[...]
tatutory Authority should it be established? 

 

• Based on the proposed membership of the Combined Authority, which 
includes partner membership of City of York Council and the LEP, will it be 

Page 81



able to exercise strong strategic leadership to drive economic growth in West 

Yorkshire and York? 

 

• Do you believe that a ‘joint scrutiny committee’, will ensure the Combined 
Authority is held to account for its actions and that it will promote transparency 

in its decision making? 

 

 

• Do you feel the proposed supporting sub-structures for the Combined 
Authority are generally appropriate? In terms of delivering the proposed 

transport and economic investment functions is there anything missing or is 

anything included which shouldn’t be? 

 

• The role of the existing passenger transport executive will need to be 
considered, what do you feel are the advantages and disadvantages of the 
following options:  

- Option 1 –transfer the PTE to the CA  and the CA then delivers the 

functions. 

- Option 2 - the PTE delivers the functions for the CA as a separate body 

reporting directly up to the CA. 

 

• Do you feel the proposed links between the Combined Authority and the Local 
Enterprise Partnership would be strong enough? If not, how do you think this 

relationship should be further strengthened?  

 

Page 82



 

 

Report of Chief Officer Statutory Housing, Chief Officer Revenues and Benefits 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date:  10th May 2013 

Subject: Response to the Recommendations arising from Scrutiny Inquiry on 
Welfare Reform 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appe
[...]
lnerable 
customers are supported.  
The ALMOs/BITMO are continuing to contact and visit all tenants 
affected by under-occupation and monitor the impact. Through 
the existing Performance and Assurance Framework between 
E+N and the ALMOs/BITMO, the effects of the changes will be 
regularly monitored and reported through a suite of Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). Existing KPIs cover rent 
collection, arrears levels and number of evictions. Officers have 
introduced a number of new KPIs for 2013-14 to monitor the 
impact of under-occupation including the following: 

• Number of DHP applications and awards 

• Value of DHP awards 

• Number of mutual exchanges 

• Number of transfers through CBL 

• Number of referrals to Independent Living Teams 

• Number of households on Leeds Homes Register 

• Housing demand – number of bids by property 

• Average time to rehouse by bedroom size 

• Monitor termination reason including ‘can’t afford’ 
These will be monitored on a regular basis (some monthly and 

 

P
age 90



 

 

some quarterly) to help manage and mitigate the impact on 
tenants and residents as well as the sustainability of the Housing 
Revenue Account.  
 
Revenues and Benefits will provide monthly statistics on the 
number of cases affected by under-occupancy,and the number of 
new cases each month.  

 

P
age 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 22nd April 2013
	7 Executive Board Minutes - 24th April 2013
	8 Review of Governance Arrangements in West Yorkshire
	Review of Governance Arrangements in West Yorkshire (main report)
	Review of Governance Arrangements in West Yorkshire - Appendix A
	Review of Governance Arrangements in West Yorkshire - Appendix B
	Review of Governance Arrangements in West Yorkshire - Appendix C

	9 Response to the Recommendations arising from Scrutiny Inquiry on Welfare Reform



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 24

th
 June, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

FRIDAY, 10TH MAY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors N Dawson, J Hardy, M Harland, 
C Macniven and R Wood 

 
 

116 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to an additional meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services). 
 

117 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.  
 

118 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Bentley, J L Carter, 
R Grahame and A Lowe. 
 
Notification had been received for Councillor M Harland to substitute for 
Councillor R Grahame.  
 

119 Minutes - 22nd April 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd April be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

120 Executive Board Minutes - 24th April 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 24th April 
2013 be noted. 
 

121 Review of Governance Arrangements in West Yorkshire  
 

The Chief Economic Development Officer presented to the Board a report 
setting out proposals towards establishing a West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority.  
  
The following officers were in attendance: 
 

- Tom Bridges – Chief Economic Development Officer, City 
Development 

- Caroline Allen – Head of Development & Regulatory, Legal Services. 
 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 24

th
 June, 2013 

 

In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The role and responsibilities of a Combined Authority, particularly in 
relation to 'drawing down’ funds from central government. 

• The reasons why it was necessary to have a Combined Authority. 
• The methodology by which the establishment of the Combined 

Authority will be agreed. 

• The political membership of the Combined Authority, particularly the 
proportionality of places (and votes) between the constituent 
authorities. 

• The determination of opposition positions on the Combined Authority. 
• How the Combined Authority will be held to account through the 

Overview and Scrutiny process and the need for that function to be 
adequately resourced and supported. 

• The manner in which infrastructure support funding was calculated. 
• The need to keep the associated officer support infrastructure as 

efficient and as small as possible, using, where possible, existing 
resources across the participating authorities. 

• The recognition that Leeds should play the major role in driving the 
Combined Authority’s agenda. 

• The inherent risks present in a joint venture of this nature. 
 
RESOLVED –   
 

(i) To thank officers for their clear presentation 
(ii) To note the progress towards establishing a West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority 
(iii) To write to the Leader of Council outlining the Board’s views on this 

and the draft scheme. 
 

122 Response to the Recommendations arising from Scrutiny Inquiry on 
Welfare Reform  

 
The Chief Officer Statutory Housing and Chief Officer Revenues and Benefits 
submitted a joint report setting out their responses to the recommendations 
arising from the Scrutiny Board Inquiry on Welfare Reform Benefit Changes. 
  
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and progress made to date. 
 

123 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that this was the last meeting of the 2012/13 municipal 
year. 

 
 

(The meeting concluded at 11.00am) 
 
 
 


